
Licensing  Committee
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 8 March 2021
Time:      9.00 am
Venue:   Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting 
with Public Access via YouTube

Distribution:
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Barry Clark, Harriet Clough, Eleanor Combley, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, 
Paul Goggin, Fi Hance, Margaret Hickman, Hibaq Jama, Brenda Massey, Paula O'Rourke, 
Chris Windows and Lucy Whittle

Copies to: Nick Carter, Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer), 
Abigail Holman (Licensing Policy Advisor) and Carl Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor)

Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 22342
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 26 February 2021

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Licensing  Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Please note that the Register of Interests is available at 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-
register

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the 22nd October 2020 (Pages 6 - 7)

5. Public Forum 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 2nd March.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 5th 
March.

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/councillors/members-interests-gifts-and-hospitality-register
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Licensing  Committee – Agenda

6. Sex Establishments Policy Consultation 

(Pages 8 - 614)

7. City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment Report 

(Pages 615 - 736)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  Licensing Public Information Sheet  
 

Inspection of Papers ‐ Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
  
 

Other formats and languages and assistance 
For those with hearing impairment   

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re‐formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 

Public Forum 

 
Residents who are affected by the business of the Committee, may present a petition of submit a 
statement at ordinary meetings of the Licensing Committee and at Licensing Sub‐Committee 
meetings. Petitions, questions  and statements presented to the Licensing Sub‐Committee can be 
received only in respect of hearings already decided and licence applications not subject to a 
hearing.  
 
The petition or statement must relate to the terms of reference and role and responsibilities of the 
Committee or Sub‐Commi
[...]
or live or subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of 
the meeting is filmed (except where there are confidential or exempt items) and the 
footage will be available on YouTube  for two years.  If you ask a question or make a 
representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have given your 
consent to this.   However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
now means that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio 
record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted 
during the meeting as it would be disruptive. 

Page 5



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Licensing  Committee

22 October 2020 at 10.00 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Barry Clark, Eleanor Combley, Chris Davies, Paul Goggin, Fi Hance, 
Brenda Massey, Chris Windows and Lucy Whittle

Officers in Attendance:-
Nick Carter, Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer) and Abigail 
Holman (Licensing Policy Advisor)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

2. Apologies for Absence.

Apologies were received from:

Cllr Clough
Cllr Eddy
Cllr O’Rourke

Cllr Massey informed the committee she would need to leave after 20 minutes as she was double booked.

3. Declarations of Interest

None received.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED – the minutes of the previous meeting are agreed as a correct record.

5. Public Forum

None received.

Public Document Pack

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Election of Chair for the remainder of the 2020/21 Municipal Year

RESOLVED – Cllr Barry Clark was elected chair of Licensing Committee for the remainder of the 2020/21 
Municipal Year.

7. Sex Establishment Policy Consultation Outcome Report

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and summarised it for the Committee.

Discussion notes:
 In para 3.2, there seems to be confusion about whether the question relates to the policy or scope 

of the policy. It was confirmed the question was about scope and the chart was incorrectly 
labelled.

 There was a discussion about the number of responses that were from Bristol citizens and 
whether the results could have been skewed by people gaming the system. It was confirmed that 
responses were via an online portal that recorded IP addresses, so it would be obvious if one 
person was submitting many responses. There was a high number of responses in general which is 
a good thing. Most are from Bristol or the surrounding area.

 It was confirmed that this decision is about the committee accepting the integrity of the 
consultation and it would not be making any critical analysis of the data at this point.  A final 
decision on the policy would be taken later and all the information would be considered at that 
point.

 P.411 cites a number of policies to be mindful of during development. It was confirmed these 
were listed by a consultation respondent, not officers.

 The consultation response is important, but should not be considered alone when it comes to 
policy development. It will need to be considered among other pieces of research.

 As this matter has been debated for some time, the working group should meet quickly to develop 
the Sex Establishment policy and refer it back to the full licensing committee when ready. 

RESOLVED – The Licensing Committee Notes and accepts the results of this consultation. 

RESOLVED – The Licensing Committee delegates the development of a Sex Establishment Policy to the 
working group. 

ACTION OH consult with officers and arrange date for a working group meeting. Circulate the details to all 
licensing members so that any member that wishes to join the working group can do so.  

Meeting ended at 10.40 am

CHAIR  __________________

Page 7



 

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Committee  
 

8 March 2021 

 
Report of:    Executive Director:  Growth & Regeneration 
 

Title: Sex
[...]
sed through media, social media and 
communications with the public including relevant responsible 
authorities, equalities groups, and stakeholders. 
 

17. The consultation sought the views of a wide range of people on 
various aspects of the policy. It was also distributed to the Citizen 
Panel for comment. The Citizen Panel is made up of a range of people 
who reflect the demographics of the City and regularly respond to 
consultations across a range of issues. 
 

18. The consultation received 1046 responses with 809 (77%) of 
responses from members of the public. Separately 425 responses 
were received from the Citizen Panel, representing 35% of their 
membership. Additional submissions were received outside of the 
questionnaire from a range of groups, as well as comments made 
alongside the questions within the consultation. The full report is 
available at Appendix H. 
 

19. The draft EQIA was reviewed after the consultation results had been 
analysed and an updated draft EQIA is at Appendix I. 
 

20. In the results of the consultation it can be seen that the majority of 
members of the public agreed with the proposed numbers for the 
localities in Old Market, City Centre and 
Bishopston/Redland/Cotham/Ashley areas, between 59% and 66%. 
However a significant proportion of people, between 21% and 33% did 
not agree with the proposed number. Strong representations were also 
received outside of the consultation questions from a number of 
groups who felt that to permit SEVs in particular undermined the public 
sector equality duty and the Council’s commitment to ensuring the 
safety of women in public spaces.  
 

21. A number of comments were made alongside consultation responses 
relating to the fear that some women experience when in proximity to 
these premises, whether objectively justified or not which is relevant 
when the committee consider whether to impose a particular policy. 
 

22. During the course of the policy review a number of decisions have 
been taken by other local authorities in respect of either their licensed 
venues or their policies, most notably Sheffield City Council who were 

Page 11



the subject of two judicial reviews. One was in respect of an 
application to renew an SEV licence, and the other was in respect of 
their policy review. In particular in respect of the policy review the court 
found that Sheffield City Council had failed to have due regard to 
eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance 
equality and foster good relations.  

23. The council must in its decision making have due regard to the 
requirements under the Equalities Act 2010. This is not to say that it 
must come to one conclusion or another, but that it must weigh the 
evidence and give equality considerations the weight which is 
proportionate in the circumstances, given the potential impact of the 
policy on equality.   
 

24. The questionnaire, consultation responses, information from other 
Licensing Authorities, and submissions from respondents assisted the 
working group in the formulation of the draft policy, EQIA and draft 
standard conditions. A copy of the draft policy, draft standard 
conditions and draft EQIA, are attached at Appendix A, B, and I 
respectively.  
 

25. In consideration of the above, and taking into account the revised 
EQIA it is proposed that a revised policy is put out for consultation with 
revised numbers in the localities which are already defined.  

 
Consultation 
 
26. It is proposed that the public consultation is open for 12 weeks, in line 

with government guidance, at dates to be determined. These dates 
should be defined so that they don’t result in the consultation being 
launched or the results being published during the pre-election period 
for elections currently scheduled for May 2021.  
 

27. In light of the Covid-19 pandemic it is understood that the elections 
may be delayed. If this should happen officers request that the 
scheduling of
[...]
iety, involving (almost always) men paying to have 

access to, objectify and dictate the performance of the bodies of (almost always) 

young women where the customer alone is expected and entitled to obtain pleasure. 

 

The history of Bristol’s policy is not an impressive one.  At the time the last policy was 

written, gender equality stakeholders (including but not limited to people whose work is to 

understand how and why violence against women is so common in our culture) contacted 

the chair of the Licensing Committee with requests to set a nil cap for SEVs, as is perfectly 

allowable under the law.  The University of Bristol’s Centre for Gender and Violence 

Research very kindly arranged an information seminar at which several such knowledgeable 

persons gave presentations explaining how the existence of SEVs in itself is a powerful 

cultural signal in support of sexism.  In this short submission I will not attempt to give a long 

description of how and why this is judged to be the case but I will be glad to do this if the 

working group would find it helpful. I refer you also to the longer submission by Bristol 

Fawcett which provides some research references and which should be useful in drawing up 

an Equality Impact Assessment.  At the time of the last review, one single member of the 

Committee (who then supported a nil cap) attended the information seminar.  No other 

members, nor the chair, nor any officers, attended - although the chair had been offered 

three alternative dates - and an opportunity was lost.  Members of the Public Health team in 

Bristol, whose role was to help prevent violence against women, were told they were unable 

to offer their view as trained specialists in prevention because of their role as public 

servants.  Later, the policy was decided and a cap was set at 3 SEVs.  At the meeting in 

November 2011 where this policy was decided, there were concerning comments made, 

resulting in a letter to the then chair of the Committee, from the Chair of Bristol’s Strategic 

Partnership for the Prevention of Violence Against Women and Girls (a copy of this letter is 

attached for information).  

 

It is therefore with great feeling that I welcome the opportunity to advise the working group at 

this stage, in the 2016/17 policy review.  In short: 

 The working group may set policy taking into account representations from local 

residents and representative groups 

Page 43



 The working group may take advice on the potential adverse or positive impact of 

policy upon specific groups (in this case, a particularly large group – women and 

girls) from those who are most familiar with the challenges faced by that group. 

 The working group may reflect on the degree of care taken by numbers of experts in 

the area to contribute to its deliberation on this particular policy area: care taken 

because it is judged in their view to be a meaningful, important issue in the field and 

whose resolution represents a significant shift in promoting equality and preventing 

violence. 

 I hope that the working group will decide that a weight of objective, credible, 

authoritative information (as opposed to simply ‘opinion’) has been provided, which 

explains that SEVs make a negative impact upon the chances that Bristol’s women 

and girls have for making progress towards equality with men and boys, equal 

enjoyment of the city and safer lives. 

 I hope that the working group and the Licensing Committee share the vision for a 

21st-century city where women and girls are the equal of men and boys in every way 

and that they seek to prioritise this vision. 

 I trust that the working group will therefore produce a draft policy reflecting this 

process, that will set a cap of zero SEVs in each locality. 

 I will be pleased to assist with providing evidence, for example from peer-reviewed 

academic journals, to assist in any decision making and in any Equality Impact 

Asse
[...]
is of benefit to the 
local licensing authority in this regard.  

 
 
2. Bristol Women’s Voice (BWV)  
 

Summary of points raised (written submission referred to): 
Note – a Powerpoint presentation was displayed and referred to in support of the points 
raised.  
 

 BWV was a representative body for women in Bristol, working to promote women’s 
equality and to work with the Council to support its mission for gender equality. 

 BWV’s view on SEVs was based on the fundamental principle of equality – SEVs were 
businesses that promoted the financial and social inequality between women and 
men, and also promoted the assumption that women’s bodies were objects which 
men can buy. 

Page 100



 The objections were based fundamentally on the grounds of gender equality rather 
than morality. 

 BWB therefore supported a nil cap on SEVs in Bristol. 

 As a city, Bristol generally has a good record and reputation in relation to gender 
equality.  Permitting SEVs was the opposite of a city that strives for equality and “lets 
the city down”.  

 There were important issues raised by permitting SEVs in the city, including the issue 
of how to ensure the safety of women working in SEVs and the safety of all women 
in the vicinity of SEVs and the wider city. 

 There were examples of other cities with nil caps on SEVs.  Bristol should be next. 

 There has been a dramatic rise in residential housing in the city centre, including the 
areas around the 2 current SEVs.  

 A document was circulated – copy of an article from GRAZIA magazine relating the 
experiences of a Bristol student who paid for her degree though working as a lap 
dancer. 

 BWV was also opposed to sex cinemas on the grounds that they also promoted the 
objectification of women’s bodies and acted against the principles of gender 
equality.  Indicated that they would wish to conduct research before submitting 
comments about sex shops. 

 BWV felt that a nil cap on SEVs was the only acceptable policy for a d
[...]
 representing Avon and Somerset 
Constabulary.  

 The Police and Crime Commissioner made an initial presentation – the following points 
reflect this:‐  

 She was pleased that the Council was reviewing the policy as she believed it was damaging 
to Bristol;  

 A core principle of the A&SC was to protect the most vulnerable from harm. Safer Bristol 
which was a joint plan with the Police and the Council shared this principle;  

 There were nationally 473,000 survivors of sex abuse and 40,000 survivors of sexual violence 
last year;  

 There was a need to challenge the deep routed norms and behaviours linked to this. By 
allowing SEV’s the Council endorsed and normalised the continuation of deep routed 
attitudes that women were the object of men’s titillation;  

 Healthy and equal attitudes were undermined by SEV’s;  

 Men who used SEV’s believed they had a sense of entitlement to access women’s bodies;  

Page 103



 She had worked hard with the Mayor to make PHSE mandatory in schools so that children 
understood what a healthy relationship was. She had heard children of 13/14 talk of their 
unhealthy relationships;  

 The Council endorsed healthy relationships and the importance of equality;  

 In Bristol there had been 1600 sexual offences against women by men last year.  

 The following points arose from the discussion with the Working Group:‐  

 The P&CC clarified that that these points were her personal view and therefore the office of 
the P&CC. She added that the A&SC core principle was to protect the vulnerable from harm 
and this was what she was arguing for;  

 She was asked if there was evidence that that this attitude perpetrated down to schools and 
replied that there was very little direct evidence of this. The Inspector added that there was 
a plethora of evidence‐based academic information that such attitudes were reinforced in 
children;  

 Many of the women working in SEVs were self‐ employed or on zero hours contracts and 
could some
[...]
er than the current “monopoly” 
situation.  
 
j. EW indicated she had no personal concerns in relation to sex shops and hostess bars being 
licensed in Bristol.  
 
k. EW suggested that there were more “working class” performers at Old Market venues compared 
to the 2 city centre SEVs. She felt this was probably due to the fee structure, especially the level of 
the “up front” house fee required at the city centre SEVs.  
 
l. In terms of further measures that could be taken to protect the safety of performers, it would be 
useful provide clear information to performers about how they could report complaints (e.g. about 
any inappropriate behaviour). This might be through the mandatory display of an appropriate notice 
within all regulated SEV premises (it would be essential that an individual performer could report a 
complaint confidentially and safely). Another option could be to look to include this information 
within a performer’s dancing agreement (as issued to all performers by SEVs). In this context, the 
Chair suggested that it would be useful for the working group to see some examples of performers’ 
dancing agreements.  
 
 
9. Keith Rundle, Destination Bristol – City Centre BID Development Manager (now Operations 
Director, City Centre Business Improvement District (BID)) 
Summary of main points raised/noted in discussion:  
1. Keith Rundle briefly outlined details of the 2 year consultation carried out in advance of the 
approval of the City Centre BID.  
 

Page 108



2. During the consultation, no views had been raised in terms of the issue of whether SEVs should 
continue to be permitted or not in the central city area. No specific question on this subject had 
been asked during the consultation.  
 
3. It was clarified that the consultation on the BID had been focused on measures that could be 
taken to improve the local business environment (e.g. street scene/cleansing improvements), to be 
funded by a levy paid by the local businesses. Keith Ru
[...]
ard: Central 
 
Officer Presenting Report: Carl Knights 
 
Contact Telephone Number: 0117 357 4900 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The committee are recommended to: 
 

1. Determine to publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment in respect of 
the city centre of Bristol, annexed as Appendix A.  

Summary 
 
On 7 July 2020 Full Council approved a new Statement of Licensing Policy 
to run from 1 August 2020 to 31 July 2025.  A Cumulative Impact 
Assessment was not published.  As a result the Cumulative Impact Areas 
that were in force under the previous Statement of Licensing Policy ceased 
to exist.  Full Council directed officers to carry out a consultation on a draft 
Cumulative Impact Assessment in respect of the city centre area of Bristol 
only.  The draft Cumulative Impact Assessment in respect of the city centre 
differed from the previous Cumulative Impact Area for the city centre in that it 
excluded the Broadmead area. It is recommended that members now 
approve the publication of this Cumulative Impact Assessment.  
 
The consultation was carried out from 2 September to 28 October 2020 via a 
survey published on the Council’s Consultation Hub. 
 

The significant issues in the report are:
 
The report sets out the results from the Cumulative Impact Assessment
consultation.  A total of 312 responses were received via the survey.  Two 
further written submissions were also received.  

 
 
Policy Page 615

Agenda Item 7



2 

 
The Licensing Authority must, in respect of each five year period, determine 
and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy.  Before determining such a 
policy section 5(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 places a statutory duty on the 
Authority to consult.   The Licensing Authority is under a duty to keep its 
policy under review and make such revisions as it considers appropriate 
during each five-year period.  Section 5(3) applies in relation to any review of 
an Authority’s policy as it applies in relation to the determination of that policy.  
Where a
[...]
ng public nuisance and 
risk to public safety.  These are linked to the significant concentration of 
alcohol led late night venues in the area.  As such it is likely that it would be 
inconsistent with the authority's duty under section 4(1) of the 2003 Act (duty 
to promote the four licensing objectives) to grant any further relevant 
authorisations in this area. 
 
The EqIA has highlighted that Black, Asian and minority ethnic led businesses 
within the city centre area could be adversely affected.  However any negative 
impact may be justified as the Council must uphold its duty to promote the 
licensing objectives.    

4.2 What actions have been identified going forward?  
This EqIA details the potential impacts for equalities groups.  The consultation 
did not raise any further issues and the Full Licensing Committee are 
recommended to publish the Cumulative Impact Assessment. The Assessment, 
if published, will be in force for three years.  It must be reviewed before the 
end of this three year period. 

4.3 How will the impact of your proposal and actions be measured moving 
forward?  

The next stage is for the matter to be considered at a meeting of the Full 
Licensing Committee on 8 March 2021.   
 

 

Service Director Sign-Off: 

 

Equalities Officer Sign Off:  
Reviewed by Equality and Inclusion Team 

Date:  Date:  12/1/2021 
 

Page 736


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Sex Establishments Policy Consultation
	Appendix A - SEX EST Draft Policy v1.4
	Appendix B - Draft CONDITIONS RELATING TO SEX ESTABLISHMENTS v1
	Appendix C - list of LA policy decisions
	Appendix D - Responses to stakeholder invitation
	Appendix D Responses to stakeholder invitation
	Appendix D Response 8
	Appendix D Response 9
	Appendix D Response 10
	Appendix D Response 11
	Appendix D Response 12

	Appendix E - Restricted - response from stakeholder
	Appendix F - Summaries of responses 29-04-19
	Appendix G - Det

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Licensing  Committee 

 

 
8 March 2021 at 9.00 am 

 
 
 

Members Present:- 
Councillors: Barry Clark, Harriet Clough, Eleanor Combley, Chris Davies, Richard Eddy, Paul Goggin, 
Fi Hance, Margaret Hickman, Hibaq Jama, Brenda Massey, Paula O'Rourke, Chris Windows, Lucy Whittle 
and Tom Brook 
 
Officers in Attendance:- 
Nick Carter, Ashley Clark (Legal Advisor), Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer), Abigail 
Holman (Licensing Policy Advisor) and Carl Knights (Licensing Policy Advisor) 
 
 

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 
The Chair, Cllr Barry Clark, welcome those present and gave instructions as to the public forum process to 
those joining the zoom conference room.  
 

1.  Apologies for Absence. 
 
Apologies received from Cllr Peter Abraham. 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest 
 
None received 
 

1.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Cllr Tom Brook ask that it be noted that his name was missing from the names of members appointed to 
the Committee.  The Clerk confirm that this would be rectified on the records. 
 
Resolved – the minutes of the previous meeting are agreed as a correct record. 
 

1.  Public Forum 
 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Forum statements were provided to members in advance of the meeting.  Those who submitted a 
statement were invited to address committee before the presentation of the report and the debate.  
 

1.  Sex Establishments Policy Consultation 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report and summarised it for the Committee. 
 
The following was noted from the discussion arose: 
 
Questions  

 Cllr Combley asked officers to confirm that the Licensing Act 2003 permitted any venue to stage events 

with sexual entertainment content? That the current policy had designated 3 areas appropriate for SEVs. 

 Officers confirmed that licensed venues are able to hold 11 events per year and this cannot be restricted 

under the Authority’s policy. 

 The policy is unable to designate the city-wide as a locality; each application must be assessed as to 

appropriateness within the locality it will operate. 

 Cllr Hance noted that a theme of the public forum was the loss of employment should the existing venues 

close, asked if this could be considered. 

 Officers advised that although employment was not a consideration for the committee, they still had to be 

mindful of the public sector equality duty and the impact on specific persons who fall within the scope of 

the duty. 

 The trajectory of the policy development; 12 week consultation process; the result from the consultation to 

be presented to the working group; the final policy would be returned to committee for decision on 

implementation; at that time all evidence would be presented. 

 Cllr Eddy confirmed that he had been involved in the working group and that nothing he has heard has 

changed his position on opposing a nil cap.  He urged members not to make a moral decision; that they 

should view the evidence submitted by the police that failed to provide evidence that supported a link 

between crime stats and SEV; that there is more evidence of crime arising from local drinking 

establishments; that he took the view that the existing clubs were well run and operated within the 

regulations; that no evidence was presented to support adopting a nil cap; that his real concern that a nil 

cap would push activity underground outside strict regulations; that to consider this at the same time that 

clubs were recovering from the impact of restrictions on trade during the pandemic was inappropriate; that 

he did not support the proposed change and took the view the current cap should be kept. 

 Cllr Goggin asked if the consultation would be limited to Bristol; how would multiple replies from an 

individual be avoided; what details of consultees are collected. 

 Officers advised that the consultation was not limited to Bristol; participants were asked for their postcode; 

that digital technology allowed for identifying any anomalies; that to encourage as wide as possible 

participation, name and address details were not requested; this insured the consultation was anonymous 

and avoided possible data breach. 

 Cllr Clough expressed her view that crime data showed that night clubs posed a greater issue than the 

current SEV clubs; that the decision was being made on a moral bias and not practical issues and 

information presented 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 Cllr Hickman that the issue of harassment and homicide of women existed and there was no evidence that 

the current clubs were linked but took the view that violence against women happened; that a future 

discussion should take place on reemployment of working in these venues. 

 Cllr Massey shared that as a member of the committee who had sat and heard presentations from SEVs 

when they made their annual applications which included site visits, she had gained helpful insight to there 

operation; that she had concerns about unlicensed activities taking place if the venues no longer operated. 

 Cllr Fi Hance had concerns that any decision would give rise to complex legal dispute. 

 Cllr Davies asked for clarification on what was being asked of committee; what would be the position if 

committee resolved not to consult on the rewritten policy; would matters remain as it is. 

 Officers advised that there was no final decision to be made on SEVs; that officers recommendation, 

outlined in the report, was for the revised policy to go to out for consultation; if members were unable to 

support this the Chair would be asked to give direction on future activities of the working group. 

 Cllr Windows also expressed his confusion as to what was being asked of committee; he held the view that 

the issue had gone on longer than necessary; that this was a further consultation following on from the 

last; viewed that the removal of regulated SEV’s would cause a danger to women. 

 Cllr O’Rouke had sat on the working group at the commencement of its work; noted that the result of the 

previous consultation, evidence in the report, demonstrated that 60% of responders were happy with the 

position; had concerns that activity would go underground but noted that no evidence had been provided 

that a nil cap would move the industry in that way; disappointed that the process was back in the same 

cycle of consultation; sought from officers a further explanation of the on going process. 

 The Service Manager, explained that the policy change proposed, covered the areas outlined by the 

Licensing Policy Officer; that the current policy was established in 2011 and now needed to be reviewed 

and refreshed. 

 The Licensing Policy Officer advised that a benchmarking exercise had taken place with the Core Cities but 

none had a nip cap; further that the question on the industry operating underground was put to the 

national forum but no evidence was forthcoming on this issue. 

 Members agreed that there was a need to move forward with Cllr Combley commenting that she had been 

on the working group for a number of years; that the current cap was appropriate; that at the end of her 

time on the working group she took the view that all were in agreement with the evidence presented, to 

retain the status quo but noted that the option being proposed now differed from the original findings. 

 Members looked to the Chair to move to the vote. 

 Resolved (7 for; 6 against; 1 abstention) that the policy is put out for consultation with delegated authority 

given to officers to determine when after the local elections the consultation should commence. 

 
 

1.  City Centre Cumulative Impact Assessment Report 
 
The Senior Licensing Policy Officer presented the report to committee that recommended the 
implementation of a Cumulative Impact zone for the city centre.   

 Avon & Somerset Constabulary had provided the necessary evidence in support of the CIA. 

 This location, the city centre, prior to pre-pandemic restricts had a number of late-night alcohol led venues 

in operation that kept people in the area. 



 

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

 That the consultation on the policy carried out from 2nd September to 28th October 2020 demonstrated 

71% of respondents agreeing to the CIA 

 

a. Cllr Combley noted that with a CIA in place the presumption would be to refuse applications for alcohol licenses 

but posed the question as to whether it was known if the position after restrictions are lifted will be the same 

as before in the area.  A number of businesses may not be able to restart or may have gone out of business.   

Cllr Combley commended the police for providing the required evidence to give weight to the grounds to 

implement this redrawn city centre CIA 

b. The Licensing Officer confirmed that the grounds for the recommendation was based on the police statistical 

information & data on crime disorder & nuisance arising from saturation of late night venues in the city centre.  

c. Members agreed that the supply of police evidence was essential in any decision making as to whether to grant 

an application; that the police evidence that now substantiated the need for CIA in this locality was welcome. 

d. The Chair noted the common consensus therefore moved the officers recommendation. 

e. When put to the vote all were in agreement without anyone against or abstaining. 

Resolved to approve Officer Recommendation to publish a Cumulative Impact Assessment in respect of 
the City Centre of Bristol. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 10.25 am 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


